Ameren Missouri's Response to MPSC Data Request - MPSC EC-2023-0037

MO Coalition for Fair Comp. and Corey Malone v. Union Electric Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri

No.: MPSC 0009.1

Please reference the response to MPSC DR 9 and clarify whether the response regarding the "Heating and Cooling" program is part of the "Community Savers" program. If the "Heating and Cooling" program is separate from the "CommunitySavers" program, please provide the following specifically for the "CommunitySavers" program: 1) Has Corey Malone and/or "Air Comfort Service" completed the online application for the "CommunitySavers" program? If so, please list the date(s) of application and Company Names applied under and results of each application. Also provide copies of any documentation available. 2) If an application or inquiry has been made for the "CommunitySavers" program through a method other than the website, please identify if Corey Malone and/or "Air Comfort Service" has made an application or inquiry about the "CommunitySavers" program and provide the results of the application or inquiry. Please include, but do not limit, the response to the dates of application or inquiry. DR Requested by Jared Giacone (jared.giacone@psc.mo.gov <mailto:jared.giacone@psc.mo.gov>)

RESPONSE

Prepared By: Timothy Via

Title: Manager Energy Efficiency Strategy

Date: 1/30/2023

- 1) No, Corey Malone and/or "Air Comfort Service" has not completed an application for the "CommunitySavers" program.
- 2) Corey Malone and/or "Air Comfort Service" has made an inquiry. An email reply was sent on December 11, 2019, from Resource Innovations the Single Family Income-Eligible program implementer; stating that the program has their information and include Air Comfort Service in the contractor procurement process, should the program go out to bid in 2020 or thereafter.

From: Corey Malone < CoreyMalone@aircomfortservice.com >

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 11:26 AM

To: Nicole Sage < nsage@resource-innovations.com; Scott Moore < smoore@aircomfortservice.com>

Subject: RE: Ameren Missouri CommunitySavers Program

Thank you Nicole. Can you forward me the details of the program including a list of current contractors?

Thank you for your help, Corey

From: Nicole Sage < nsage@resource-innovations.com >

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 2:35 PM

To: Corey Malone < <u>CoreyMalone@aircomfortservice.com</u>> **Subject:** Ameren Missouri CommunitySavers Program

Good Afternoon Corey,

Nicole Sage, the Ameren Missouri CommunitySavers Program Manger here. I work with Resource Innovations, the company contracted to perform the implementation of the CommunitySavers Program. I received your information as a contractor that is interest in performing work for the program. I wanted to let you know I have your information and will be sure to include Air Comfort Service in the contractor procurement process should we go out to bid in 2020 or thereafter.

Kind Regards,

NICOLE SAGE

Senior Program Manager 618.225.1049 cell www.resource-innovations.com

Page 2 of 2